IRui®2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Amos Commercial Limited

Company number

05636149

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 275 of 2015
District Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full !/We (a)
name(s) and Paul Boyle David Clements

address{es) of
Limited

102 Sunlght House
Quay Street
Manchester

M3 31Z

administrator(s)

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency

Limited

102 Sunhght House
Quay Street
Manchester

M3 3)Z

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 4 September 2016

Form 2.24B(CH)

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency

(b) 30 January 2017

Signed

Dated

&
NN

Joint Administrator

8 March 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will he wisible to searchers of the

Paul Boyle
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
102 Sunhght House

Quay Street
Manchester
M3 33Z
0161 876 4567
DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

11/03/2017

*AB1ZFRIB*
Al4 #449

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050
Cardiff

y Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Amos Commercial Limited
- In Administration

Joint Administrators' Progress Report for the period
4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017



- Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Extension of the Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

5 Pre-Admirustration Costs

6 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the perod from 4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 January
2017

C Time Analysis for the penod from 4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 January 2017

E Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Admunistrators’ Fees, Expenses and

Disbursements

F Statutory Forms 2.24B and 2.31B

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

I Paul Boyle, together with my partner David Clements, was appointed as Joint Administrator
of Amos Commercial Limited (‘the Company”) an 24 March 2015. The appointment was made
by Sterling Property Developments Lirmited, 26 Alma Square, London NW8 9PY.

This Administration is being handled by Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
at 102 Sunhght House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3JZ. The Administration is registered in
the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, under reference number

275 of 2015.

The trading address of the Company was Alexandra House, Queen Street, Leek, Staffordshire
ST13 6LP.

The registered office of the Company is 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3]z
and its registered number 05636149.

As Joint Administrator, I am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Admunistration and every subseguent
period of six months. The previous progress report dated 22 September 2016 covered the
penod up to 3 September 2016. As this report supports a request to extend the period of the
administration from the automatic end date of 23 March 2017, it consequently covers the
penod from 4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017 (‘the Period").

This progress report should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and the
previous progress reports which have been issued.

Progress of the Administration

The statutory objective being pursued In the administration 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)
(c) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 was to realise property to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors. In addition to the pursuance of this statutory
objective, the Joint Administrators have duties imposed by insclvency and other legislation,
some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Penod,
both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is required of
the Joint Administrators under other related legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report from 4
September 2016 to 30 January 2017. Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account from the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator on 24 March 2015

to 30 January 2017.
All funds are held 1n interest bearing bank accounts.

Attached at Appendix C 1s 2 ime analysis outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and their staff during the period from 4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017. Attached at
Appendix D is a cumulative time analysis covering the period from my appointment on 24

March 2015 to 30 January 2017.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case can be found in section
4 of this report.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

2.6

2.7

2.8

Realisation of Assets

As previously reported, all properties owned by the Company are subject to the mortgage
debenture of Sterling Property Developments Limited (‘Sterling”) which had the sum of
£5177167.01 outstanding as at 23 March 2015, immediately pnor to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators.

Asset Realisations ~ Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges

As advised in previous progress reports, an offer was received from Evolution Insurance
Solutions Limited (‘Evolutton’) to purchase the following properties for the total sum of
£1400000:-

-Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges, the Woodlands, north side of Ramshorn Road, Ramshorn
Common, Oakamoor, Stoke on Trent ST10 3BZ (Land Registry title numbers SF483138,
SF272063 and SF574276).

These properties had been used as holiday lets and continued to be used as such by the Jeint
Administrators in the post-appointment trading detailed n section 2.14 below.

On 27 March 2015, these properties had been professionally valued by Linda McPartland FNAEA
MRICS, formerly of Winterhill Largo Property Limited, Centurion House, 129 Deansgate,
Manchester M3 3WR (‘Winterhill’), property consultants and valuers, with a total open market
value of £1600000 and a total forced sale value of £1300000.

After taking professional valuation advice and obtaining the consent of chargeholder Steriing,
the Evolution offer was accepted as it was likely to exceed the amount that these properties
would realise on the open market, particularly once the costs of marketing and sale were taken
into account.

Evolution subsequently advised that the purchaser for the property would be associated
company Ramshorn Investments Limited (Ramshorn Investments’), company number
0996922, which had been incorporated specifically for the purposes of this transaction.

There 1s no known connection between Evolution or Ramshorn Investments with the directors
of Amos Commercial Limited, Colin Amos and Dorothy Amos.

On 31 March 2016, the sale was completed and the sum of £1680000 including VAT was paid
over to the Joint Administrators’ solicitors.

Asset Realisations - Garden House, Tongue Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA

My previous reports had indicated interest from associated company Amos Homes (Buxton)
Limited {"Buxton®), company number 09676617, in purchasing the property at Garden House,
Tongue Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA (Land Registry title numbers DY410695 and

DY384646).

This property comprises a single-dwelling farm house together with land which has planning
permission to construct six further properties which are currently only partiaily developed to
the foundation stage. There were planning consent i1ssues at the farm house which affected

the vaiue of the property.

Subject to the successful resolution of the planning consent issues, Winterhill valued this
property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £500000 and a forced sale value of

£400000.

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

The property was subject to a first charge held by former owner Mrs Glynis Plant with the sum
of approximately £160000 outstanding.

At the end of April 2016, an offer was received from Buxton which involved Mrs Plant agreeing
to novate her charge and the sum of £300000 being paid to the administration estate for the

property.

After taking professional valuation advice and obtaining the consent of chargeholder Sterling,
the Buxton offer was accepted as this was likely to exceed the amount that this property would
realise on the open market, particularly because of the planning consent issues. The value of
the offer to the administration estate was calculated after taking into account Mrs Plant’s prior

charge.

The sale was completed on 13 July 2016 and the sum of £300000 was forwarded to the
administration estate.

As previously advised in my progress report dated 22 September 2016, in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.13 (SIP13) I confirmed that the following asset was sold

to a connected party:

Transaction Asset and nature Consideration Soid to: Relationship

Date

of transaction Paid and Date

13 July 2016 Purchase of Garden £300000 paid on Amos Homes Colin Amos is Director and the sole

House, Tongue Lane, 13 July 2016
Buxton, Derbyshire
SK17 7PA

{Buxton)
Limited

shareholder of both purchaser
Amos Homes (Buxton) Limited and
Amos Commercial Limited, the

company in administration

2.9

2.10

Asset Realisations — Tissington Ford Barn Bradbourne Mill, Mill Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne,
Derbyshire DE6 1NP

As advised in my previous progress report dated 22 September 2016, I received an offer in
early 2016 from a Mr and Mrs Potter for the property at Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne Miil,
Mili Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne, Derhbyshire DE6 1NP (Land Registry title numbers DY428237
and DY394922) in the sum of £390000.

Winterhill had valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £400000
and a forced sale value of £375000.

After taking professional valuation advice and obtaining the consent of chargeholder Sterling,
the offer from Mr and Mrs Potter was accepted as this was likely to exceed the amount which
this property would realise on the open market.

The sale was completed on 29 March 2016 and the sum of £390000 was forwarded to the
administration estate.

Asset Realisations — Flat 2, 137 Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS

At the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 24 March 2015, the property at Flat 2, 137
Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS (Land Registry Title number DY404023) was being
actively marketed with an asking price of £169950.

Winterhill had valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £230000
and a forced sale value of £200000. Winterhill did not have access to the property and it is
thought that their valuation Is too high, particularly in view of asking price for the property prior
to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015




Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

2.11

2.12

Although an offer for the property has previously been accepted for the reduced amount of
£150000, the sale subsequently fell through when the potential purchaser attempted to
negotiate a lower asking price.

The property is currently being marketed for sale and creditors will be kept advised of
developments in this regard in my next progress report. Consideration is also being given to
making this property subject to the “hive down’ procedure as outhned in sections 2.11 and 2.12
of this report below.

Asset Realisations — St Mary's Mount and Birchwood, Ramshorn Road, Oakamoor, Stoke on
Trent ST10 3BZ (Land Registry title numbers SF490143 and SF442075)

Winterhill valued these adjoining properties on 27 March 2015 with a total open market value
of £400000 and a total forced sale value of £360000.

Although an offer of £400000 was accepted for both of these properties, the offer subsequently
fell through as noted in my most recent progress report dated 22 September 2016.

In order to maximise realisations from these properties, the Joint Administrators have carmed
out a ‘hive down’ procedure whereby St Mary's Mount and Birchwood were transferred on 29
November 2016 for the full value of £360000 as listed above to a wholly—owned subsidiary
company as an easier means of obtaining a sale in order to discharge principal chargeholder
Sterling’s liability. The subsidiary company, namely Amos Homes Commercial (Number 1)
Limited, company number 10238728, was specifically incorporated for this purpose. When the
property is sald, the transfer value will be remitted to the Administration estate in full, The
property is being actively marketed and it 1s hoped that a safe will be agreed in early course.
Creditors will be kept advised of developments in this regard in future progress reports in the

Administration.

Asset Realisations — Valley View Barn, Bradbourne Mill, Mill Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne,
Derbyshire DE6 1NP (Land Registry title number DY428223)

Winterhill valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £750000 and a
forced saie value of £725000 based on having full residential status.

As advised in previous progress reports, this property does not currently hold full residential
status. The Joint Adrninistrators entered into an agency agreement with Sterling to provide
assistance in renovating the property and obtaining the appropriate residential permissions in
order to maximise the property’s value for the benefit of the administration estate. At this
property, Sterling has provided assistance in connecting the utility supplies to the premises.

Following a review of the position and in order to maximise realisations, the Joint Administrators
have carried out a ‘hive down’ procedure for Valley View Barn as detailed in point 2.11 above.
On 29 November 2016, Valley View Barn was transferred for the sum of £375C00 reflecting its
condition and the lack of full residential status to a wholly-owned subsidiary company as an
easier means of obtaining a sale in order to discharge principal chargeholder Sterling’s liability.
The substdiary company, namely Amos Homes Commercial (Number 1) Limited, company
number 10238728, was specifically incorporated for this purpose. When the property is sold,
the transfer value will be remitted to the Administration estate in full. Creditors will be kept
advised of developments at the property and subsequent progress in marketing it for sale in
future progress reports.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

2.13

2.14

Asset Realisations — Land at Leek Road, Warslow, Staffordshire SK17 0JW (Land Registry title
number SF560225)

This property comprises a development of six terraced houses, all of which are now nearing
completion. At the commencement of the administration, the property was subject to a
restrictive 5106 planning permission agreement necessitating sale to a Registered Social
Landlord or Housing Assoctation.

If the planning permission restrictions could be overcome, Winterhill valued this property in its
then partally developed conditon on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £1200000

and a forced sale value of £1080000.

Under the agency agreement referred to above, Sterling has been successful in amending the
terms of the planning consent restricttons and the sale prospects for the land and buildings
have significantly improved.

In accordance with the request of chargeholder Sterling, & local gardener has been instructed
to keep this site in reasonable condition,

In order not to invalidate the amended planning consent, it has not been considered
appropriate to carry out the ‘hive down’ procedure and transfer the properties to the hive down
company Amos Hornes Commercial (Number 1) Limited.

As at the date of this report, the renovations to the properties are nearing completion and
building certification is expected to be granted over coming weeks which will enable the
properttes to be sold in the Admunistration. Cffers have already been provistonally accepted on
certan of these properties subject to building certification being prowided. It i1s therefore
anticipated that sales may well be completed in early course on these properties once the
appropriate certification has been granted. Creditors will be kept advised of developments with
regard to all of these properties in my next progress report.

Holiday Lettings

As previously advised in the progress report dated 22 September 2016, at the date of
appointment there were numerous future holiday bookings arranged in respect of certain of
the above properties. These bookings had been made through holiday rental agent Sykes
Cottages Limited ("Sykes”) and had been managed through an asscciated company, Amos
Leisure Limited. Although Sykes refused to take new bookings on the properties concerned,
Sykes agreed that all bookings taken as at the date of appointment would be honoured with
the continued assistance of Amos Leisure Limited in order to maximise realisations in the
admirustration. The holiday agent released funds on a monthly basis and trading costs were
met. Unfortunately, at the end of October 2015 Sykes contacted the Joint Administrators to
advise that post 31 October 2015 bookings would be cancelled and customers refunded.

This action was taken without any consuitation with the Joint Administrators and took place
immediately after a busy October half-term holiday period.

As payments of holiday let income were made to the Joint Administrators one month in arrears,
Sykes utilised the funds they were holding in respect of the October rentals to discharge certain
of their own costs / charges and refunds.

As advised in the previous progress report dated 22 September 2016, the Joint Administrators’
solicitors have been instructed to investigate the validity of these deductions.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

As noted above, the holiday bookings ceased at the end of 2015 and no new bookings were
accepted after the appointment date of 24 March 2015. A full breakdown of the sales proceeds,
Amos Leisure Limited’s management fees and the total trading costs I1s given in the cumulative
receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

whilst the cumulative receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B shows a trading
defict of £11123.95, it is noted that around £20000 has been retained by Sykes and not
remitted to the administration estate from the October 2015 rental income. As advised above,
the Joint Administrators are taking legal advice in this respect.

Rental Income from Flat 2, 137 Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS

The sum of £10500 plus VAT has been received in rental income from Flat 2, 137 Park Road,
Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS which is pa:d on a monthly basis.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the sum of £984.88 was held in the Company’s bank account with
Barclays Bank Plc and has been recovered for the benefit of creditors,

Other Assets

The sum of £92.00 has been received in bank interest on the monies held in the administration
bank account and the sum of £1328.61 has been received from a business rates refund.

Administration

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under
the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the
Company’s creditors and employees, if applicable, together with administrative tasks associated
with the appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the Administration, filing notices of
appointment, statutory advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank
accounts and reporting periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but I1s required on every case by statute.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
6 of this report. The Joint Admimistrators are not only required to deal with correspondence
and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims}, but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate
reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught
under their security, most typically a debenture.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a
distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a
company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing
with those claims.

Joint Adminustrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986} and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveres that the Administrators can pursue for the

benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of
the Administration and is confidential.

Foltowing our investigations and information received from chargeholder Sterling, there are a
number of issues to explore further which may lead to additional recoveries as noted in the
previous progress report dated 22 September 2016. The Joint Admunistrators’ solicitors
reviewed the merits of each issue, the likely prospects of success and the estimated costs
of proceedings. This review 1s currently ongoing although it is likely that recovery proceedings
will ultimately be issued and creditors will be kept fully advised of developments in this regard
in the next report.

Since my last progress report, I would adwise that no further potential asset realisations have
come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors other than those in section

2.24 which have already been dentified.
Extension of Administration

On 15 March 2016, an order at the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery
Division was made extending the term of the administration by a period of twelve months from
the automatic end date of 23 March 2016 to 23 March 2017.

In view of the properties listed at sections 2.10, 2.11, 2.12, and 2.13 where sales are currently
being sought or have been provisionally agreed, in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Insofvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators are making an application to
Court to extend the term of the administration. This progress report has been completed in
support of this Court application.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

The Joint Administrators have sought approval for their remuneration by reference to the time
properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration. As there are no
preferential creditors and there is no prospect of distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators have been fixed by agreement
with the secured creditors in accordance with R2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. The Joint
Administrators have also obtained approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in
this report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

My time costs for the Period from 4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017 are £32582.50. This
represents 124.6 hours at an average rate of £261.50 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is
a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the
Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in managing the
Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Attached at Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the penod from 24 March 2015 to 30
January 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £321467.00 and this represents 1115.9 hours at an average

rate of £288.08 per hour.

It will be noted that a considerable amount of tme in this Administration has been undertaken
at director level due to the complexity of these proceedings, particularly in reporting on
developments to Sterling Property Developments Limited, the appointing secured creditor.

A significant amount of time spent dealing with this matter is classified in the ‘Administration
and Planning’ section of the Time Analysis attached at Appendix D.

This includes time spent dealing with the administration and setup of the case, general
correspondence in the performance of Joint Administrators’ duties and statutory reporting
obligations such as the proposals dated 15 May 2015 drafted pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the progress reports dated 22 October 2015, 3
March 2016 and 22 September 2016.

The largest amount of ime has been spent in inspecting, reviewing and realising the property
portfolio. Following the various offers to purchase the properties owned by the Company, there
has been considerable time spent on negotiations, contract preparation and monsitoring the
progress of the prospective and actual sales.

This includes significant negotiations between the purchasers and Sterling in addition to liaising
with our solicitors who have drafted comprehensive sales documentatron both for sales which
have completed and for those which have not been able to progress.

A substantial amount of time incurred by the Joint Administrators has been spent in continuing
to trade the Company through the operation of the holiday lettings which had already been
booked at the date of appointment, which has not been without difficulty.

This has invalved liaising with both the holiday rental agent and Amos Leisure Limited, dealing
with service suppliers and utility companies and reconailing the trading accounts.

Time has also been incurred in liaising with the unsecured creditors, compiling creditor claims
information and in the ongoing investigations.

To date, £175000.00 plus disbursements of £2951.87 has been drawn on account.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this Administration, I currently anticipate that
my time costs to complete the Administration will be approximatety £30000.00. This estimate,
however, does not include any provision for time which may be incurred 1n dealing with
investigative matters.

As these matters are relatively complex, it i1s difficult to estimate the likely costs. In any
event, such action would need to be funded externally as there are only limited funds held in
the administration estate. I will update creditors on this in my next progress report.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be

downloaded from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-quide-fees

Attached at Appendix E is additional information n relation to the Joint Administrators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Repart
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commaercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

4,7 The following expenses have been incurred since my last progress report to creditors:

Supplier / Amount incurred Paid to Amount
Service Nature of expense incurred in the period date | Outstanding
Provider £ £ £

Legal costs (relating to ‘hive
down’ procedure and transfers of
Walker Morris St Mary’s, Birchwood and Valley )

LLP View Barn properties, ongoing 10000.00 10000.00
advice regarding recovery of
funds from Director and Sykes )

AUA Insolvency

Risk Services Insurance premiums 4448 .95 4448.95 -
Limited
5 Pre-administration Costs

51 The pre-administration costs were reported in my proposals dated 15 May 2015:

Comban Brief description of services Totat amount
pany provided approved
Harrisons Business Recovery Adwvice on the financial position of
- the company and consideration of 3843.50
and Insolvency Limited available options

Legal advice with appointment 3000.00

Walker Morris LLP application

5.2 The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Admunistration is subject to the approval of the secured creditors to whom a full breakdown

has been provided.

As the Joint Administrators estimate that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors and there are no preferential creditors, fee
approval has been obtained from the secured creditors in accordance with R2.67A.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015




Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

Sterling Property Developments Limited ('Sterling”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets in addition to additional fixed charges over each of the Company’s properties
which had the sum of £5177167.01 outstanding as at 23 March 2015 immedsately prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. The validity of the charge has been confirmed by the

Joint Administrators’ solicitors.

The sum of £1894284.28 has been distnbuted to Sterling from the administration under the
terms of their fixed charge from the fixed charge realisations of the properties at Ramshorn
Estate Holiday Lodges, Garden House Farm and Tissington Ford Barn as advised in the previous
progress report dated 22 September 2016. Sterling also received the sum of £301715.72
against the secured charge in respect of a property realisation in the administration of
associated company Amos Homes (Ashbourne) Limited, company number 06035197, of which
David Clements and I are also Joint Administrators, Sterling’s fixed and floating charge covers
the assets of both Amos Commercial Limited and Amos Homes (Ashbourne) Limited by means

of a cross-guarantee.

Mrs Glynis Plant holds a first fixed charge over the property and land at Garden House, Tongue
Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA (Land Registry title numbers DY410695 and DY384646)
with the estimated sum of £160000 outstanding as noted at section 2.8 above. When this
property was sold on 13 July 2016, Mrs Plant’s fixed charge was novated with her consent and,
accordingly, she agreed to forgo any distribution under her fixed charge from the sale proceeds.
Mrs Plant is therefore no longer a secured creditor in the administration.

Preferential Creditors
There are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £42519.39 from eleven unsecured creditors. As noted in
previous progress reports, I have received only limited company information from directors
Colin Amos and Dorothy Amos. I am therefore unable to estimate whether there are significant
further claims still to be submitted in the administration.

A floating charge formerly held by Lioyds TSB Bank plc was formally assigned to Sterling
Property Developments Limited on 11 October 2011 with the signed agreement of the directors
of Amos Commercial Limited. Accordingly, I am required to create a fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors known as the ‘Prescnbed Part'.

Based on present information, however, I do not consider that there will be any net property
available after taking into account the costs of the proceedings, all assets being subject to fixed
charges. For the avoidance of doubt, all properties are subject to the fixed charges of the
secured creditors as detalled in section 6.1 above. Please be aware that the value of this fund
may fluctuate during the course of the Administration and further updates will be provided in
my progress reports in due course.

Ending the Administration

The proposals dated 15 May 2015 which were deemed approved on 27 May 2015 permitted
the Joint Administrators to use the following exit routes when comgpleting the administration :-

Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

8.1

8.2

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, it is proposed that they file a notice together with their
final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. They will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The
Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the

Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation

In order to enable legal proceedings under Sections 213 or 214 of the Insclvency Act 1986, if
appropriate, the Joint Administrators will issue a petition to wind up the Company and seek the
appointment as Joint Liguidators in the compulsory liquidation.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent hquidation.

Creditors had the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice. To do this, creditors
must have made their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to the proposals
being approved. In the absence of a nomination, the Jomnt Administrators will seek permission
of the Court to be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the subsequent compulsory liquidation.

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

If the Joint Administrators susequently consider that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured
creditors over the amount of the prescribed part, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ('CVL") to facilitate this distribution. it
Is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liguidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

A decision has not yet been made regarding which particular exit route will be chosen and
creditors shall be kept advised of developments in this regard.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within twenty-one days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor {with the concurrence of at least five percent in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in

this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the cancurrence of at least ten percent in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Joint Administratars' remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive,

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

9

9.1

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Administration or earlier If the Administration has been

finalised or they wish to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Amos Commercial Limited

—
Ao

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
Pre 1 0Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 4 September 2016 to 30 January
2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 04/09/2016 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 30/01/2017 To 30/01/2017
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income NIL 211,570.55
NIL 211,570.55
PURCHASES
Amos Leisure Limited NIL 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account NIL 24,000.00
NIL (120,169.75)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moorlan NIL 10,253.80
Water - Severn Trent NIL 3,790.67
Electricty reconnection - Valley NIL 200.00
Sykes Commission & Charges NIL 32,451.94
Linen NIL 16,933.52
Peak Oil Products (Northern} Limited NIL 4,086.81
TV Licensing NIL 145.50
Water Treatment and septic tank emp NIL 8,278.00
Electricity - E-On NIL 19,242.24
Electricity - NPower 20.80 1,519.23
Environment Agency Licence NIL 941.90
Peak Waste NIL 858.00
Customer Compensation NIL 3,823.14
(20.80) (102,524.75)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (20.80) {(11,123.95)

IPS SQL ver 2012 10




Amos Commercial Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 04/09/2016 From 24/03/2015

Statement

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

of Affairs To 30/01/2017 To 30/01/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200,000.00 Flat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton NIL NIL
360,000.00 St Mary's Mount and Birchwood NIL NIL
240,000.c0 Garden House (After 1st Charge dedu NIL 300,000.00
960,000.00 Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges NIL 1,400,000.00
475,000.00 Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne NIL 390,000.00
725,000.00 Valley View Barn, Bradbourne NIL NIL
1,080,000,00 Land at Leek Road, Warslow NIL NIL
NIL 2,090,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Sterling Costs re Agency Agreement NIL 270,000.00
137 Park Road - Managment Company NIL 300.00
Valley View Electricty reconnection NIL 1,342.50
NIL (271,642.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
(5,177,167.01) Sterling Property Developments Limite NIL 1,894,284.28
NIL (1,894,284.28)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Exclusivity Deposit Retained NIL 15,054.44
984.88 Cash at Bank NIL 984.88
Rent - Park Road Apartment 2,000.00 10,500.00
Business Rates Refund - Moorlands NIL 1,328.61
Bank Interest Gross 24.17 92.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (20.80) (11,123.95)
2,003.37 16,835.98
COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance 4,448.,95 24,414.72
Cat 1 Bordereau NIL 60.00
Administrators' Fees NIL 175,000.00
Cat 1 Carriage Costs NIL 98.89
Cat 1 Property Purchases and Renovat NIL 5,164.47
Cat 1 Legal fees NIL 51,571.05
Corparation Tax NIL 7.57
Cat 2 Registered Office fee NIL 120.00
Cat 2 Printing, Postage and Stationery NIL 841.82
Cat 2 Travel Expenses NIL 1,854.16
Cat 2 Storage Costs NIL 37.00
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising NIL 153.24
Land Registry Fees NIL 65.00
{4,448.95) (259,387.92)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,067.78) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - C Amos NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2016 From 24/03/2015

of Affairs To 30/01/2017 To 30/01/2017

£ £ £

DISTRIBUTIONS

(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(1,150,349.91) (2,445.58) (318,478.72)
REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable 0.52

Bank 2 - Current 5,620.76

Trade Creditors (324,000.00)

VAT Payable (100.00)

(318,478.72)

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30
January 2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 24/03/2015

From 24/03/2015

Statement

of Affairs To 30/01/2017 To 30/01/2017
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income 211,570.55 2131,570.55
211,570.55 211,570.55

PURCHASES

Amos Leisure Limited 96,169.75 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account 24,000.00 24,000.00

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moorlan
Water - Severn Trent
Electricty reconnecbion - Valley
Sykes Commission & Charges
Linen
Peak Oil Products {(Northern) Limited
TV Licensing
Water Treatment and septic tank emp
Electricity - E-On
Electricity - NPower
Environment Agency Licence
Peak Waste
Customer Compensation

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

(120,169.75)

10,253.80
3,790.67
200.00
32,451.94
16,933.52
4,086.81
145.50
8,278.00
19,242.24
1,519.23
941.90
858.00
3,823.14

(102,524.75)

(11,123.95)

(120,169.75)

10,253.80
3,790.67
200.00
32,451.94
16,933.52
4,086.81
145.50
8,278.00
19,242.24
1,519.23
941.90
858.00
3,823.14
(102,524.75)

(11,123.95)




Amos Commercial Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 24/03/2015

From 24/03/2015

of Affairs To 30/01/2017 To 30/01/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200,000.00 Flat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton NIL NIL
360,000.00 St Mary's Mount and Birchwood NIL NIL
240,000.00 Garden House (After 1st Charge dedu 300,000.00 300,000.00
960,000.00 Ramshom Estate Holiday Lodges 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00
475,000.00 Tissington Ford Bam, Bradbourne 390,000.00 390,000.00
725,000.00 Valley View Barn, Bradbourne NIL NIL
1,080,000.00 Land at Leek Road, Warslow NIL NIL
2,090,000.00 2,050,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Sterling Costs re Agency Agreement 270,000.00 270,000.00
137 Park Road - Managment Company 300.00 300.00
Valley View Electricty reconnection 1,342.50 1,342.50
{271,642.50) (271,642.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
{5,177,167.01) Sterling Property Developments Limite 1,894,284.28 1,894,284.28
(1,894,284.28) {1,894,284.28)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Exclusivity Deposit Retained 15,054.44 15,054.44
984.88 Cash at Bank 984.88 984.88
Rent - Park Road Apartment 10,500.00 10,500.00
Business Rates Refund - Moorlands 1,328.61 1,328.61
Bank Interest Gross 92.00 92.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (11,123.95) {11,123.95)
16,835.98 16,835.98
COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance 24,414.72 24,414.72
Cat 1 Bordereau 60.00 60.00
Administrators' Fees 175,000.00 175,000.00
Cat 1 Carriage Costs 98.89 98.89
Cat 1 Property Purchases and Renovat 5,164.47 5,164.47
Cat 1 Legal fees 51,571.05 51,571.05
Corporation Tax 7.57 7.57
Cat 2 Registered Office fee 120.00 120.00
Cat 2 Printing, Postage and Stationery 841.82 B841.82
Cat 2 Travel Expenses 1,854.16 1,854.16
Cat 2 Storage Costs 37.00 37.00
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising 153.24 153.24
Land Registry Fees 65.00 65.00
(259,387.92) {259,387.92)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,057.78) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - C Amos NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL

IPS SQL ver 2012 10




Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2015 From 24/03/2015%

of Affairs To 30/01/2017 To 30/01/2017

£ £ £

DISTRIBUTIONS

(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(1,150,349.91) (318,478.72) (318,478.72)
REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable 0.52

Bank 2 - Current 5,620.76

Trade Creditors (324,000.00)

VAT Payable (100.00)

(318,478.72)

IPS SQL ver 2012.10



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix C

Time Analysis for the period from 4 September 2016 to 30 January 2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



PL-LO-GL uoisiap

00 000'41 PowR7) SE84 {BIO]
09 1T 0% 285°2C 09 ¥zl oE's 05501 oLy 06 BIMOH [e301
00 052 00 002 oro 000 080 0o 000 Bupasy
00052 00 002 080 000 020 000 000 buwest pow
ot 982 05 irr'e 05 6Z 000 082z [i[ %} [ BITBEY JO SUO|ITERRY
00 052 00 00T 0z 000 ® 000 000 Auadoid ¥ puE prowRSE) gLE
St 0t 05 ibl'S oL6 000 oLZL oLl 055 Auadoud 3 pue plovessy gig
00 062 00 05E's or G o414 ovs o 000 SIBSSY JO UDNESIReY - [Bfe Z1g
00052 00524 %o 000 050 000 000 SIISSY RUG 10T
00052 0005 020 000 0o 000 000 Auedoig pue puey spe
00 052 00 6zZL %o oo 050 oo 000 SI9558 pUB SEOUISNQ J0 OIRS  HOE
00052 00 002 (1] 000 030 000 000 Uone(eo 1K8q  £oT
00 052 00 055 we 000 we 000 000 SI9SSE J0 LofleshEDY  ODE
£0'592 00 198"y 051 L] [ -8 ori orz $1001p@D
00062 00 0Q+'L 09s [11]4) Mc 000 0oo OHWH - swigp) 615
01 £SE 00 016" ors ooo 091 or L orZ SIONPRL] PAIDRG  BOS
00 061 0092 or o 000 ar 0 000 000 SKNIPID LM VONBINTUALDY)  LDG
00052 00546 [o: 1 000 08¢ 000 000 O 005
Le vt 00 FiS'EL G0 6L oee 0t0L 0ze 0z Bunery ¢ vopensumpy
00 0sZ 00 002 0890 ono 080 000 00 0 CEQMILBEY LVYA - JoruseD a1
00 OpL 00 ZzZ¢ ez oee 000 000 000 SWoWMB - BISBD  fgL
00 O¥L 00 821 060 050 0o [o4])] 000 sidiesay - ByseD  gg)
00 0pL 00 v22 oL (110} 000 000 000 SUON2)|DU0DEY IUNOIIY IURID - OUSED  BEL
00052 Smww. 080 030 060 000 o000 Maney puog - Buipuog 191
00 052 00 sZ0'2 oLg 000 o1 ¢ 000 000 ECH/LTHHZY YA JPIOH weunuoddy - unupy g5
00052 03] mwm.ﬂ 0Lst 000 0L 61 000 0o UonEAIdy LNOY - LoD UOISUBIXG URIPY- UILTE P T}
Siznz 00 0z4'g 06z 900 0% 62 0z 001 vodey Ssasboug Nuop g L PV - Uiy gy
00 052 00 002 ogo we 080 000 0o gﬂ&o&dﬂmﬂmsn_.wau:wcc.:éut. Pt
00052 00 00 081 000 %L o0 000 MY JY060S 95EY - UNDY {4
%omm 00 000t i 000 0y 000 000 Moty ARUOW XIS - UNUDY  gey
o2 0oz ao 000 olp 000 0o S2UAPUDASALIO] 1BRUBS OZ1
52 952 00 SEFL 096 000 (V2] 0o 0zo SoUBINSU) Gl
00 oFL 00 8% o0 oo
00 bt 00 b1 N 000 000 000 Suponisery g1
QLo oLo [ o 1] 000 000 SPICIDI JO UBURILIBN  bOL
000652 00002 080 000 080
I5EVT 00289 oez oo 000 Bunnred ssEy 1)
oo 087 000 000 Guuelg ¢ vonensuspy  pou
(3) e1ey Y=g woddn
s 9|gu0iSE0j01y
Br.to, B
Aunoy afeioay {3) 1909 quyg 8in0Y Mo | T NURIEISYY o[ueg 1y1Q 10Bouey seupey UBNISUN4 wioM Jo HaESISSETD

150d ®pod weloig
LL0Z/L0/DE ©L DLOZ/E0M0 Woiy
PAIWF |BPRIBUIWOY SOWY - FODISOWY

Arewwing 3509 % awy g4I pajielag - Aug awy|



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 January 2017

Jolnt Administrators' Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



09162

00 SE 000 08zl 081z oo S19TSH 0 LONBSIBeY  00C
¥1-10-G| uOISiBA
10’08z 05'8SE'ZL 0z £ 000 08'61 ote ob'el suoneBpsaau)
05282 05 288 0wz 00 0 ) oz 00'0 SUOTIESUBL USRSV €07
00 00F 00 0¥e oLz 000 000 000 og SUoda) yaoo ZoZ
e 18g o0 Eca'oL 05 ¢ 000 e 61 0z a0 2zt sueneBasean 00Z
99 6% 00'0t8'8C 08'sZk 0o v 06 5¥ 09 5¥ BioHpaID
00052 00 00b"Y 096 000 096 000 000 DUWH - SwieE) 616
£Z 968 05 2L0'ME 0Z v6 000 s oo ED 95 EIONPRLT POITOYS BOG
00612 0059l 090 000 000 080 000 S5URdK PUB BPRIL SWIRKY 05
00012 0050 050 000 050 000 000 SIAUILEHA) UGWNBADD SIS £0G
£l 802 05 99t 08 0 000 Lo oL 000 SIIDOLD UM VONRIUMIALCD .06
8! 022 00 128 oL b2 000 05 22 091 w0 SRIPAI) 005
00'8EL 00 22 091 000 080 0o' o2o SJ01RW Myoads 982
00061 00 Z51 0190 000 080 000 00 0 SIINOOOY URIED 108
00 00% 00 0z¢ 090 000 000 000 0o sbuieeq vo4 vog
10152 05 560'89 08 08t 0% 8z oLgLY 0z &S 05 15 Buuueld 7 voneasulwpY
00052 00 002 080 000 Q20 000 000 CEBILTHIOZP LVA - WSED gt
00 Ob1 00 226 o (o8 4 000 000 000 swauied - wEEY (g1
00 ObL 00821 060 060 000 00 o 0o sidasay - seysen ggi
00 0pL 00 ¥22Z 081 091 000 000 000 SUC{IEHDU00BY WNOXTY WAL - JBIUSED  bPL
00 052 00522, 060 000 060 000 000 Manay puog - Buipueg 191
00052 00 520'z oLe 000 oLe 000 000 CES/LZHOZ P LVA JOBIOH Iweunuioddy - uRipy  §G1L
00052 00 SZ6'C 061 000 oSt 000 000 uoneipddy Uo7 - LOJTY LOUEND UNDY- UNUDY  PbL
s1z82 00 0Z5'8 1254 000 4,544 oze 00'L LodaY §59.50. UIOW g LOMIRASIUNLDY - UAUDY 2 b1
00052 00 002 090 000 oo o0 0 o000 SUoNoRioId B SISEIRI0. - SIEDUBUIL - ULIDY  bbL
00052 00 00r 09 000 o9t 000 000 MOLDY YRS 9583 - UMDY LpL
00052 00000'L 0gv 000 0¥ 000 000 Moy AIIWON XIS - UMDY BEL
A3 174 06 SEv'Z oge 000 0849 oLl oL SWMFY Xe] pUE VA BPIOH ddy £Z|
00 0S¢ 004t oLe 000 000 oL 0 00 0 Bunibis pue meney niy ZZ1
[Ty 14 DO SEY'Z ose 0o o 0LQ 092 080 @UepuOdss0) [BSBLAD 021
%MM SEE. 05 g1 000 000l 0oL 05 0 S3uRINSY GLL
05 20L'E oum 00D 000 [:1¥4 (L] SI6IRUD 10 AprEA bLL
%mm %wmw., 089 00 0 ove o e 000 soeng Y Buresg 14
.m vl 00O 0z 1 oMo 08'zZ1 Ss0swpy Bunsery ywm Bungeg Ziy
00012 00 260'1 0Zs 000 [ 44 000 000 yneg) s Sunesq g1
LLLZE 05 809'% (TR 000 net olE n0e SJ0109AG / 01090 Yt Buneag 0L
00 ¥EZ 00 199'E 0591 000 oLl 00z ov L Ay menay o ]
00 0Lz 00 oLz 001 000 ool ) 0o nea on
F1 430 00 262'% 00 92 ogeze 000 0z 00 mccoanam oot
6¥ 282 05 L08'4L 0042 000 ov be 0ES 0 Bunsod .co_ﬁwo o
Ly izz 00 S0b'v 06 6L 060 iy oo e cﬁh nsodal Moimmg GO
00512 00591 ] 000 000 080 %w H,N“ﬁdﬂw.c“ﬁwq vm”
BEZZZ 00 101 [1o81] 000 oL g 0zt 00 8105 GANRATIILY :
Sl 5IE 05 0Zt's ozl 00gQ oLt oL ,c P o
bypes 06 6612 o6 62 000 o 0z 06'c Buwueid ssen 191
090 0P Bunuely § vonensuwwpy  pol
(3} erey
Hog poddng $|RUO|58910)d
Aunoy efasany {3} 1500 oun ), smno
Hinoy T suesesy lojueg Y10 1abougpy rupey UGHIURS JIOM JO VopeNnsse| )

1S0d epop 108loug
L10Z/L0/0E ©L SLOZ/E0/pE -woi4
PajiwIn [EI0JaWWOD SoWY - POODSOWY

Arewwng 303 g awit 6dis psitelaq - Anug swiy



FL-10-G} UOISIBA

00 0OD'SLL powe|n 5084 1219
80 882 00° 29" L ZE 065411 088z 0ZTEEY 08 81 0F GEE SiNOK Mo
ETEBT 00 068°08 otz coo 1124 08 +Z1 0L 08 Buypesy
00z 00 Lb9'0L 00 6E 000 0zl 08 £ 000 Buipan Joj Bununoasy  zpk
05°LIE 06 LSP'8E 0¢ €24 0o 0 000 06 98 ov gt suonesedo o weweleven L0
[4:84:14 05 58L'LE 09 kLl Qa 04 1% 0zZ0 Ot vb Bumpasl 0Ob
S0LE 00 028004 05 02¢ 00'0 OE'P8 05 €0 oLzes mosTy |o suopesiieay
00 052 00 00E 0zl 000 Dzt oo D00 Aodoig g puBT poYesedT OLE
69 42¢ 00 S0b'2 092z 000 01 Z4 ok ks Auadoid g PUET pEYRRIY SLE
00 052 00 05€'L o¥s 000 or & 000 o] SI055Y JO UDRESIREY - |BST ZiE
00 054 00 084 A 000 0z L 0o 000 Nwpoooietug abieu) pexid 60E
1992 00 222 060 000 DL O 0z 0 000 SWSSY BUIQ 08
£ 9Z€ 05 ¥EL'SS 06§91 o000 0Z 58 oF b1 0886 Asdoig pur pUBEY 508
58 62E 05 LE9'P2 0E §L 000 ovi 09 6¢ Dl tE $195S8 PUB SEBUTSTA JO QIES  HOE
00 052 38«_ [1: 2] 000 080 11 ]1] o0 o uoneo 158g €06
08 €5 00 SEE'2 ®E6 0aQ Wt 0z9 000 s1955e Buunsur pug Buunoes ‘wem Log
{3} oy Hes voddng S{TUOIRSE)0Id
Aunay eBeioay {(3) 130D o), SINoH {#10 ) ¥ UvIRESY Io|URg 0YI0 1oBouay 1auLg USIAIN HIOM JO UDNRIIISSE)D

180d 8po 19aloiy
LLOZ/LO/OE OL GLOZ/ED/PZ WOIY
DALY BRUBWDYD SOWY -~ POODSOWY

Arewwing 1809 'g awi] 6dIS pP3jeIaq - Aug swi)



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact canstitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors histed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Walker Mormis LLP (legal advice)

Hourly rate and disbursements

AUA Insolvency Risk Services (insurance)

Risk based premium

Winterhill Largo Property Limited (valuation and
disposal advice)

Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in the period Incurred but
covered by this not paid to Total £

report £ date £
Sohgtors’ costs - 10000.00 10000.00
Agency agreement - 270000 00 270000 00
Insurance 4448 85 - 4448.95
Land Registry - 18 00 18 00

Category 2 disbursements

Printing, postage and staticnery - 90.07 90.07
Travel Expenses - 75.00 75.00
Storage Costs 12.00 12.00

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Pre 1 Oct 2015



Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

4

4.1

4.2

51

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Type and purpose

Photocopying 15p per sheet
Letterhead 12p per sheet
Fax 40p per sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50
Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and extemal printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Charge-0Out Rates

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from
1 July in each period are detailed below. Piease note this firm records its time in minimum
units of six minutes.

2015/2016 2016/2017

£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125~ 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge
of disbursements.

The following information relating to the policy of Hamsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited 1S considered to
be relevant. -

2 Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited. Please note that the charge-out rates are effective from 1 July in each penod:-

2015/2016 2016/2017
£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 -550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supenasors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 — 150 100 - 150

Ptease note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its tme in mimmum units of 6 minutes.

Creditors Guide to Fees can be accessed at www icaew.co.uk/en/techmical/insolvency/cerditor-quides or

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which indudes actve director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and speafic skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by seaetanal and gther support staff on speafic case relsted matters, e.g report despatching, is
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report

4. Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the

recovery of relevant disbursements.

The chotce of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors incdluding, but not restricted to, their experbise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location.

5. Disbursements

Speafic expenditure relabing to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred to
as “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incadental services
spedfically identfiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
nvaiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Incduded will be services speafic to the case where these cannot
pracbcally be provided intemally such as prninting, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may indude an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciiies pravided by us)
they must be disdosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insclvency prachtioners’ remuneration.
Such expendrture is referred to as a "category 2 disbursement” The follewing items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external prowvision' -

Photocapying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter



1.1

21

31

41

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in partcular the
remuneration of the insolvency practihoner appointed to act as admirustrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide 15 intended to help
creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to

be excessive
The nature of administration

Administration 1S & procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

« rescuing the company as a going concem, or
¢ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
kely if the company were wound up without first being n

admmistration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reascnably
practicable

+ realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght o appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the committee is to determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration. The commuttee 1s normaily established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within 2 maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the

exercise of his functions.
Fixing the administrator's remuneration

Basis

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 15 set out In Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed'

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the administration, or

e« 3as a set amount.



4.2

4.3

44

45

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
admirustrator Where the remuneration I1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator.

Advance information where remuneration not based on time costs

Prior to the determmation of the basis of remuneration, the admiristrator must give
the creditors detalls of the work the administrator proposes to undertake, and the
expenses he considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred. However, where the
administrator proposes to take any part or all of his remuneration on a time cost
basis, he must provide more detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’, as

explained below.
Fees estimates where remuneration to be based on time costs

Where the administrator proposes to take remuneration based on time costs, he must
first provide the creditors with detalled information in the form of a ‘fees estmate’ A
fees estimate 1s a wniten estimate that specifies -

= details of the work the administrator and his staff propose to undertake,

the hourly rate or rates the administrator and his staff propose to charge for each

part of that work,

« the time the admisirator anticipates each part of that work will take,

« whether the administrator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approvai or
further approval under the Rules, and

= the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

-

In addition, the administrator must give the creditors details of the expenses he
considers will be, or are likely to be, incumred.

The fees estimate and details of expenses may include remuneration anticipated to
be charged and expenses anticipated to be incurred if the administrator becomes the
hquidator where the administration moves into winding up.

Who fixes the remuneration

It 1s for the credrors’ committee (iIf there is one) to determine on which bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneraton 1s to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
apphed, and where 1t is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule 2 106 says
that 1n amiving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following

matters.

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falis on the
admunistrator,

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carmed out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to

deal with

If there 15 no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determinatron (and provided the cwcumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 0 the case of the committee If
the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
apphcation by the admunistrator, but the administrator may not make such an
application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or



48

47

6.1

62

6.3

creditors as descrnbed above, and n any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment

There are specral rules about creditors’ resclubons in cases where the adminustrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enabie a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

in this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

+ each secured creditor of the company, or

¢ if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and
preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential

debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting N such cases unless a
meeting is requisitoned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of

the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request
that it be changed. The request must be made to the same body as inttially approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need tc seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incured before the company went into
administration but which remain unpaid. Such costs may relate to work done either
by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such costs
must be included in the administrator's proposals and should follow the principles and

standards set out in section 7.

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment. If there is no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the admunistrator, or other insolvency practiboner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3
apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the

administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-admirustration costs if requested to do so
by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no
determination under these provisions, or If there 1s but the administrator or other
insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the
admimstrator may apply to the court for a determination



7.2

721

722

What information should be provided by the administrator?

General principles

The adminustrator should provide those responsible for approving tus remuneration
with sufficient information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the administrator's request The information should be presented
in a manner which is transparent, consistent throughout the life of the case and useful
to creditors, while being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

The admimistrator should disclose:

+ payments, remuneration and expenses ansing from the administration paid to the
administrator or his or her associates;

* any business or personal relatonships with parties responsible for approving the
adrministrator's remuneration or who prowide services to the administrator in
respect of the insolvency appeintment where the refationship could give rise to a

conflict of interest.

The administrator should inform creditors of their rights under insolvency legislation,
and should advise them how they may access suitable informaton setting out their
nghts within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the admimstrator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be camed out by
the admnistrator or hus or her staff, ttus should be drawn to the attenton of creditors

with an explanation of why it 1s being done

Key issues

The key 1ssues of concem to those with a financial interest in the levei of payments
from the insolvency estate will commonly be-

» the work the admirustrator antcipates will be done, and why that work is
necessary,

+ the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred
In connecten with it

= whether it is antcipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was
required by statute);

+ the work actually done and why that work was necessary;

« the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred tn connechon with
it, as against any estimate provided;

» whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditars, and if so what
benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by

statute}.

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the administrator
should do so in a way which faciitates clarity of understanding of these key issues
Narrative explanations should be provided to support any numenrical information
supplied Where 1t1s practcal to do so, the administrator should provide an indication
of the likely return to creditors when seeking approvai for the basis of his

remuneration.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis 15 sought, the administrator
should explain why the basis requested 1s expected to produce a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work that the administrator anticipates will be undertaken.



7.3
731

7.4

741

7.4.2

9.1

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the admimistrator should supply that information in
sufficient time to facilitate that body making an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the administrator's requests The estimate should clearly descnbe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee. When
subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates} of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the
administration will fall into two categones:

« Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties
where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the admunistraton,
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, aithough the
adminustrator should be prepared to disclose information about them In the same

way as any other expenses.
» (Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are direclly referable to the

administration but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may
include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the administrator or
their firm, and that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and
reasonable basis.
When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of cost,
the basis on which the charge is being made [f the administrator has obtained
approval for the basis of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be
used I1n a sequental appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration
is not required, or where the administrator s replaced

The following are not permissible as disbursements

* acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
e anadministration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,
» recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,

depreciation and finance charges.
Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Remuneration must not exceed the fees estimate without approval by the body which
fixed the onginal basis of the remunerabon. The request for approval must specify —

+ the reason why the administrator has exceeded, or 1s likely to exceed, the fees

estimate;
« the additional work the administrator has undertaken or proposes to undertake,

« the hourly rate or rates the administrator proposes to charge for each part of that

additional work,
« the time that additional work has taken or the administrator anticipates that work

will take,
+ whether the administrator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further

approval, and
« the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Pragress reports and requests for further information

The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthiy
intervals. The report must include



9.2

93

10.

details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {or if not fixed

at the date of the report, the steps taken during the pencd of the report to fix it);

= if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually pard during that penod (except
where It 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apporhonment for the penod of the report);

« i the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged dunng the pencds covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done dunng those penods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report;

* 3 statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the

report, irespective of whether payment was actually made during that penad;

+ where appropnate, a statement -

- that the remuneration anticipated to be charged is likely to exceed the fees
estimate or any approval given for remunerabon exceeding the estimate;

that expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of
the basis of remunerabon; and

- the reason for that excess

* the remuneration anticipated to be charged i1s likely to exceed the fees estimate
or any approval given for remuneraton exceeding the estimate;

» the expenses incurred or anticipated to be incumed are lkely to exceed, or have
exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of the basis
of remuneration; and

the reasons for that excess;
the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further snformation, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the administrator's remuneration and

expenses.

L

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
admirtstraton costs) set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be
made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at feast 5% in value of unsecured creditors {including fumseif} or the permission of

the court.

The administrator must provide the requested information wittin 14 days, unless he
considers that:

* the tme and cost invoived in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
* disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admiristration or might be

expected to lead to violence against any persomn, or
+ the administrator is subject to an cbligation of confidentiality i relation to the

information requested,
in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information,

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the
provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about tme spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.



11

11.2

1.3

12

121

13

131

The mnformation which must be provided 1s —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case;

s for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod.

The period for which the information must be provided is the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated

office.

The informaton must be provided wittun 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office,

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneratron is too high, the basis 1s
inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the

court.

Apphication may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
{including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator's progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incumng of the expenses In
question is first reported {see paragraph 8.1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the appficant
must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least

14 days before the heanng.

If the court considers the application welt founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the appiication must be paid by the apphcant

and not as an expense of the administration
What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

if the adrministrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors. [f
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inapproprate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members ¢ appear
or be represented on the application |f there 1s no committee, the administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court
may direct, and they may nominate one or more of ther number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the

administration,
Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators 1t is for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.



132

133

134

14.

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firrn to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee,

the creditors or the court.

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resclution
or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to
have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new admintstrator untl a further
determination, resolution or court order 1s made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between themn

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters adminustration on or after 1 October
2015



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professtonal guidance 1ssued to insolvency practhoners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneraton. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionaiity In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant to an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any excephonal responsibility falling on the administrator;
the administrator's effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property In question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own initial assessment, of the

assignment {including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or

subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

e any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended;

« the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

« the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

» any existing agreement about remuneration;

details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their {ees;

in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and

managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

+ details of wark undertaken dunng the period,

» any additonal value brought to the estate during the period, for which the administrator

wishes to claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

* Anexplanation of the administrator’'s time charging pelicy, ciearly stating the units of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There 1s an
expectation that tme will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

» A description of work carried out, which might include-

details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of ime spent for the

penod,

an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out

and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to he used,

— any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make

« Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropnate format.



It1s usefu! to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the ttme penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the

circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of tme spent:

Administration and planning
investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff-

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistanis and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

« where cumulative tme costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the

administrator shouid, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour

and explain any unusual features of the case;

where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a

time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above wiil usually provide the

appropriate leve! of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

¢ where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detalled analysis or explanation will be warranted.



" Amos Commercial Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix F

Statutory Forms 2.24B and 2.31B

Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report
Pre 1 Oct 2015



Rule 2.47
\ A

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of

admnistrator(s)

(b) insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Amos Commercial Limited 05636149

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 275 of 2015
District Registry

(fu!l name of court}

bwe (a)

Paul Boyle David Clements

Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Harrisons Business Recovery and Insalvency
Limited Limited

102 Sunlight House 102 Sunlight House

Quay Street Quay Street

Manchester Manchester

M3 3JZ M3 342

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} 4 September 2016 (b} 30 January 2017
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 30 January 2017

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



